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DATE: September 17, 2009
TO: Commissioner Alexander B. Grannls

COMPANY: NYS DEC
FAXNO:  402-8541
CC: James McClymonds, Chief Administrative Law Judge (402-8037)
Randall Young, Esq. (315-785-2242)
John Banta, Esq. {891-3938)
Marc Gerstman, Esq. (432-4200)
Governor David Paterson (w/ Sept. 8, 2009 Letter-Motion) 3¢ pp
Andrew Cuomo, Atiorney General (w/ Sept. 8, 2009 Letter-Motion) (e $0-
Senator Betty Little (w/ Sept. 8, 2009 Letter-Motion) 2. PP
Assemblywoman Teresa Sayward (w/ Sept. 8, 2009 Letter-Motion) 3(pw.
FROM: Matthew D. Norfolk, Esq.
RE: DEC v. McCulley BN FILE NO., 1134

,. T e

o

MESSAGE: Please see respondent’s Supple-ment to Letter-Motion of Septémber 8,
2009, attached. Original to be filed with affidavit of service by regular mail.

The informalion contained In this telecopy message is intended only for the use of the Individual or entity named
above, If the reader of this message is not the intended reciplent, or is the employee or agent responsible jor
delivering it to the Intended reclpient, you are hereby nofified that any dissemination, distribution or copying of this
confidential communication Is strictly prohibited. If you have recelved this message In error, please Immediately
notify us by telephone and relurn the message to us at the above address via the U.S, Postal Service. Thank You,

Thank you. Callif you have any guestions.
Nurriber of pages including this cover. 2@
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SUPPLEMENT TO LETTER-MOTION
September 17, 2009

Via Facsimile and First Class Mall

Commissioner Alexander B. Grannis

(Attn: Joan Learry Matthews, Associate Commissioner)
NYS Department of Environmental Conservation
Office of Hearings and Mediation Services

625 Broadway, 14" Floor

Albany, New York 12233-1010

Re: Maiter of James W. McCulley
DEC Case No. R5-20050613-505

Dear Commissioner Grannis:

Flease consider this letter as a supplement to respondent’s motion, dated September 8,
2009, regarding improper and undisclosed ex parte communication between Adirondack
Park Agency, Adirondack Council, DEC Staff and Commissioner Grannis. [ my
adversaries will require more time to respond to this supplement, | have no objection to a
reasonable extension of time for them to submit a response. If necessary, | will file a
separate motion. Please advise accordingly.

State Administrative Procedure Act §307 (2) states in pertinent part;

Unless required for the disposition of ex parte matters authorized by
law, members or employees of an agency assigned to render a decision
or to make findings of fact and conclusions of law in an adjudicatory
proceeding shall not communicate, directly orindirectly, in connection
with any issue of fact, with any person or party, nor, in connection with
any issue of law, with any party or his representative, except upon
notice and opportunity for all parties to participate.

We recently received, and completed our review of, documents provided by DEC to our
client, Mr. McCulley, In response to a FOIL request he filed some time back. It is
unfortunate, but we have discovered that there has been ongoing, improper and
undisclosed ex parte communication between "members or employees” of DEC and
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‘person(s]" and "pari[ies]” in connection with issues of law and fact involved in the above-
referenced administrative enforcement proceeding against Mr. McCulley.  This
communication is in direct violation of SAPA §307 (2). But for Mr. McCulley's request,
DEC would have never disclosed the ex parie communication.

Enclosed are true and accurate printouts of email transmissions containing improper and
undisclosed ex parte communication we obtained as a result of Mr. McCulley's FOIL
request. As the enclosures demonstrate, DEC employees, Including but not limited to
Alison Crocker, Esq., Ken Hamm, Esq., Christapher Amato, Esq., Charles Sullivan, Esq.,
Rob Davies, Esq., and Judy Drabicki, Esq. regularly communicated with Dave Gibson of
The Association for the Protection of the Adirondacks, Brian Houseal of Adirondack
Council, Marc Gerstman, Esq., attormey for Adirondack Council and ex-DEC General
Counsel, and Neil F, Woodworth, Deputy Executive Director of Adirondack Mountain Club.
The communication was often unsolicited and in some instances suggests that there was
further ongeing communication beiween DEC employees and representatives of various
private environmental interest groups not contained in the enclosures.

Below are examples of ex parte communication we have uncovered in addition to the
letters from Adirondack Park Agency Chairman Curtis Stiles and Adirondack Council
Executive Director Brian Houseal to you.

. On May 29, 2009, DEC employee Charles Sullivan, Esq. provided io
Adirondack Council's attorney Marc Gertsman, Esq., via email, copies of DEC Staff and
respondent’s closing briefs submitted to Administrative Law Judge James T, McClymonds.
This offering appears to be unsolicited and gratuitous.

. On June 9, 2008, at 11:08 am, DEC employee Ken Hamm, Esg. sent emails
to Neil F. Woadworth, Deputy Executive Director of Adirondack Mountain Club, and Marc
Gerstman, Esgq., Adirondack Council's attorney, regarding "McCulley filings,” that attached
an unknown document relating to the adminisirative enforcement proceeding that was not
provided in DEC's FOIL response. These emails appear to be unsolicited and gratuitous.

. OnJune 9, 2009, at 11:11 am, Marc Gerstman, Esq., atiorney for Adirondack
Council, sent a responsive email to DEC employee Ken Hamm, Esq. regarding "McCuiley
filings," thanking Mr. Hamm for sending him the unknown document relating o the
administrative enforcement proceeding.

. OnJune 9, 2008, at 11:40 am, Neil F. Woodworth, Deputy Executive Director
of Adirondack Mountain Club, sent a responsive email to DEC employee Ken Hamm, Esq.
regarding "McCulley filings,” thanking Mr. Hamm for sending him the unknown document
relating to the administrative enforcement proceeding,

'All DEC employees named are attorneys.
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. On June 10, 2009, at 9:22 am, Adirondack Council's aftorney Marc
Gerstman, Esq. emailed DEC employee Judy Drabicki, Esg. (Region 6 Director) and
informed her that he has reviewed DEC Staff's motion for clarification and finds it
persuasive. Mr. Gerisman goes on to state that he will discuss with Adirondack Council
its role in the proceeding. (It should be noted that | did not receive DEC Staff's motion for
reconsideration and clarification until June 9.

OnJune 10, 2008, at 9:55 am, DEC employee Christopher Amato, Esq. sent
Dave Gibson of The Association for the Protection of the Adirondacks and Neil F,
Woodworth, Deputy Executive Director of Adirondack Mountain Club, an email asan "FYI"
that a motion for reconsideration and clarification was filed by DEC Staff against Mr.
McCulley. This email appears to be unsolicited and gratuitous.

. On June 10, 2009, at 10:52 am, Neil F. Woodworth, Deputy Executive
Director of Adirondack Mountain Club, sent DEC employee Christopher Amato, Esq. a
thank you email in response to the notice that DEC Staff filed a motion for reconsideration
and clarification in the enforcement proceeding against Mr. McCulley.

. On June 10, 2009, at 11:44 am, Dave Gibson of The Association for the
Protection of the Adirondacks sent DEC employee Christopher Amato, Esg. a responsive
email thanking Mr. Amato for the notice that DEC Staif filed a motion for reconsideration
and clarification in the enforcement proceeding against Mr. McCulley. Mr. Gibson also
stated, “If you could provide any details, it would help us. If not, | understand and
will closely keep in touch on this.”

. On June 10, 2009, at 11:44 am, Dave Gibson of The Association for the
Protection of the Adirondacks sent DEC employee Ken Hamm), Esg. an email apologizing
for not sending earlier The Association for the Protection of the Adirondacks’ statement on
this proceeding. The Association for the Protection of the Adirondacks written staiement
criticizing Commissioner Grannis' final decision was attached. Mr. Gibson also expressed
his eagerness to learn more from DEC of the detalls of this proceeding against Mr.
McCulley. Mr. Gibson stated, “| look forward to hearing from you any details you are
able to provide about the motion, and its reception, and any opportunities for the
outside world to get involved.”

. On June 10, 2009, at 4:48 pm, DEC employee Christopher Amato, Esqg. sent
Dave Gibson of The Association for the Protection of the Adirondacks and Neil F.
Woodworth, Deputy Executive Director of Adirondack Mountain Club, an email attaching
a pdf. copy of DEC Staff's motion for reconsideration and clarification. This offering
appears to be in response to Mr. Glbson's request to remain informed of the faciual and
legal issues involved in the proceeding and DEC's position on same, and clearly provides
a roadmap for what arguments to make in favor of intervention and clarification.
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. OnJune 11, 2009, at 1:50 pm, DEC employee Christopher Amato, Esq. sent
Dave Gibson of The Association for the Protection of the Adirondacks and Neil F.
Woodworth, Deputy Executive Director of Adirondack Mountain Club, an email attaching
a pdf. copy of DEC Office of Hearings and Mediation Services’ lefter to me as respondent’s
attorney requiring a response to DEC Staif's motion for reconsideration and clarification
by July 3.

. On June 12, 2009, at 1:58 pm, Dave Gibson of The Association for the
Protection of the Adirondacks sent an email to DEC employee Christopher Amato, Esq.,
thanking Mr. Amato for sending him a copy of DEC Staff’'s motion for reconsideration and
clarification in the enforcement proceeding against Mr. McCulley. Mr. Gibson stated to Mr.
Amato that he is "reading with interest, and passing along to Dale Jeffers in
confidence. Please continue to keep us apprised, particularly with regard to
opporiunities to participate in the briefings.” (Emphasis added.) Asyou probably know,
Dale Jeffers is an attorney and was or is a trustee for The Association for the Protection
of the Adirondacks. Mr. Jeffers also was or is "of counsel" to the Albany-based law firm
of Lombardi, Walsh, Wakeman, Harrison, Amodeo & Davenport, P.C. Mr. Jeffers through
his personal law office and Lombardi, Walsh, Wakeman, Harrison, Amodeo & Davenport,
P.C. has sponsored events for Adirondack Mountain Club.

. On June 12, 2009, at 2:28 pm, Dave Gibson of The Assoclation for the
Protection of the Adirondacks sent an emait to DEC employee Ken Hamm, Esq., thanking
Mr., Hamm for kesping Mr. Gibson and The Association for the Protection of the
Adirondacks apprised of the administrative proceeding against Mr. McCulley.

. OnJune 26,2009, DEC employee Alison Crocker, Esq. sent Marc Gertsman,
Esq., attorney for Adirondack Council, an email, stating, “Hopefully you have caught up
with Ken [Hamm] and are aware that the Dept. will not oppose a Motio n to
Intervene.”

. On July 8, 2009, DEC employee Ken Hamm), Esq., sent an email to Marc
Gerstman, Esq., attorney for Adirondack Councll, regarding “(no subject)’ that had
attached an unknown document relating to the administrative enforcement proceeding at
Mr. Gerstman's "FOIL" request. It should be noted that FOIL requests to DEC are
processed by DEC Records Access Officers, not Ken Hamm, Esqg. Typically, DEC requires
members of the public filing FOIL requests to complete a FOIL request form and pay $.25
per page for copies made. There is no indication that Mr. Gerstman was required to
complete a FOIL request form or pay for any documents he received,

In addition to foregoing ex parte communication recently uncovered, you should know that
in the beginning of June, 2008, we discovered that DEC Administrative Law Judge James
T. McClymonds provided individuals not parties to this proceeding a courtesy copy of the
final decision in this matter. Only after being asked did ALJ McClymonds state in a letter
that he sent a copy of the final decision to Westlaw, Albany Law School, Daniel Ruzow,
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Esq. and Michael Gerrard, Esq. Enclosed are copies of my letter to ALJ McClymonds
inquiring about his communication to individuals not a party to this proceeding, dated June
1, 2008, and ALJ McClymonds' letler, dated June 4, 2009, in response.

While ALJ McClymond's sharing of the final decision in this matter to non-parties may
appear at first glance to be innocuous, identification of some of the recipients makes it
suspect. Mr. Daniel Ruzow is an attorney and a pariner at Whiteman, Osterman & Hanna.
According to his law firm's website, Mr. Ruzow previously served as Assistant
Commissioner and Counsel for Hearings of DEC and as SEQRA counsel for DEC. He
was also an advisor to DEC on the 1987 and 1996 amendments to SEQRA regulations Mr.
Ruzow.

Mr. Michael Gerrard of the law firm of Arnold & Porter in NYC is an environmental advocate
and aitorney. According to his firm's website, in 2007 he won the Environmental
Advocates of New York, Advocate Award. Upon information and belief, Mr. Gerrard is also
on the board of directors of EPL —~ Environmental Advocates, an organization that we
believe has taken the same position on some environment issues as Adirondack Council.
See EPL’'s website, http://epivotersguide.org/about.html. tn addition, Mr, Gerrard was or
is on the board of directors of Environmental Advocates of New York. Finally, upon
information and belief, Mr. Gerrard has been an attorney for Adirondack Communities
Advisary League, and is affiliated with Natural Resources Defense Council,

Notably, when | asked ALJ McClymonds to also send the final decision in this matter to
New York Snowmobile Association and Town of Keene and Town of North Elba officials,
among others, he refused and referred me to DEC's website. There is no rationale basis
for State officials and employees to voluntarily provide some members of the public access
to information concerning pending administrative enforcement proceedings while denying
others the same treatment and opportunity, Moreover, it is illegal.

It Is evident that DEC has developed over the years a close alliance with various
environmental groups and, in reality, has morphed into a State-sponsored environmental
advocacy organization, itself, funded by the taxpayers of the State of New York. [t is also
evident that, in this administrative enforcement proceeding against my client, DEC Staff
encouraged and invited The Assaociation for the Protection of the Adirondacks, Adirondack
Council, Adirondack Mountain Club and Adirondack Park Agency to file motions to
intervene to keep alive the meritless prosecution of Mr. McCulley through ex parie
communication in violation of SAPA §307 (2). This encouragement influenced Adirondack
Council to seek to intervene.,

Enough is enough. The facts and the law favor Mr., McCulley. DEC Staff and those
environmental advocacy groups that oppose your final decision must face this reality.

Wherefore, on behalf of respondent, James W. McCulley, | hereby again demand
Adirondack Council and APA's petitions to intervene and for clarification be stricken, that
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you recuse yourself as the decision-maker in this administrative proceeding and that all ex
parte communication between you and your office, APA, DEC Stafi, Adirondack Council
and any other persons, organization or pariies be disclosed immediately. Inthe alternative,
we would be happy to have you immediately issue a decision denying the motions pending
and discontinuing this enforcement proceeding once and for all.

Sincerely,

Briggs Norfolk LLP___

NANES WA

Matthew D. Norfolk

Encs.

cc (w/encs.): Mr. James W, McCulley
James T. McClymonds, Chief ALJ
Randall C. Young, Esq.
Marc S. Gerstman, Esqg.
John 8. Banta, Esq.
Governor David Paterson (w/ Sept. 8, 2009 Letter-Motion)
Andrew Cuomo, Attorney General (w/ Sept. 8, 2009 Letter-Mation)
Senator Betty Litile {w/ Sept. 8, 2009 Letter-Motion)
Assemblywoman Teresa Sayward (w/ Sept. B, 2008 Letter-Motion)
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From:
To:
e
- Date:
Subject:

> "Bhil Brown® <phil@adirondackexplorer.arg> 4/1/2008 1:57 PM >>> - ’ -

“Yancey/Dave, has DEC issued a dedsion in the McCulley dispute over Old Mountain Road?
. Phil Brown

Editor |

Adirondack Explorer

36 Church 5t

Saranac Lake, NY 12983
‘518-891-9352 ’

Fax 518-891-9312
www.adirondackexplorer.org




(TB 72008 Reneih Hafi Moy mater gy

=

=]

From: ) Charles Sullivan

To: msgerstman@apl.com
cc: ' Hamm, Kenneth-
Date: ~ 5/29/2009 10:10 AM
Subject: McCulley matter

Attachments: EDMSPROD-#344141- ~v1-McCulley__respondent's_ closmg_bnef T1F; EDMSPRQOD- #279 -
- 156-v2-McCulley_matter _usihg_motorized_vehicle_on . Forest_ Preserve WPD; EDM
SPROD- #279155~v4—McCul!ey matier__ using_motorized VEh]C]E on Forest -_Preserv
] EWF‘D

I attach coples of my bnef opposing moticm to dlsmiss and of my ciosmg brief and of Respnndent’s
cluslng briefs, . .



From: <Msgemsiman@aol.com> |
To: ~ <krhamim@gw.dec.siale.ny.us>
Date: . B/9/2009 11:11 AM-

Subject: Re: McCulley filings

thenk you. -

In a message dated 6/9/2009 11:05:12 AM. Eastern Daylight Time,
kehamm@gw.dec.state.ny.bs wiiles:

See attached

remseeeaseesDnyninad the AOL Classifieds Toolbar for local deals al your
fingerips. , )
(http:/ftoolbar, aol.com/fanlclasslfieds/download. himiZncid=amlcniusdown00000C04)



{ (8/11/2009) Kenneth Hamm - Re: McCulley filings ~ ™ ' Page ]

From: ' "Neil . Woodworih® <adkhy‘c.€up.rr.pum>

To: Kennelh Hamm <krhamm@gw.dec.stata.ny.us>
Data: £/9/2009 11:40 AM ’
Subjecl: Re: McCulley flings

Thank you, Ken
- besi. Netl -
On Tue, Jun 5, 2008 al 11:00 AM, Keﬁnelh Hamm <krhamm@gw.dac.slale.ny.us>wrole:
. > See attachs! | |

> .
>

. Neli F. Woodwarth
Execulive Direcior and Counsel
Adirandack Mauntain Club
adi@nycap.m.com
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From: . <Msgersiman@aol.com>

To:  <ixdrabic@gw.dec.state.ny.us>
Date: 6/10/2009 8:22 AM
Subject: meculley

Gbod fnorning Ms. Dratiicki.

| have reviewed Mr. Young's Motion for Clarification and find the motion
persuasively makes the case to reopen the Commissioner's Decision. | will
be discussing the Adirondack Council's posslble fole in the proceedmgs

with my client shorily.

Marc

wexme e Download The AOL Classffi eds Toolbar for local deals at your -
fingertips,

(http:/ftoolbar.aol. com!aolclass:f gds/downioad. htm[?ncld=emIcntusdown00000004)
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From: Christopher Amato

To: Gibson, Dave; Woodwaorth, Ned
Date: £/10/2009 9:55 AM

Subject: | McCulley Update

. . .
FYI, staff filed a Motion for Reconsideration and Clarification last week,

ChristopherA Amato

Assistant Commissioner for Natural Resources

New York State D_eparhﬂent of Environmental Conservation
625 Broadway

Albany, New York 12233

Phoné: (21B) 402-8533

Fax: (518) 402-9016 -
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From: “Nell F. Woodworth” <adk@nycap.n.c6m>'

To: Christopher Amato <caamalo@gw.dzc.slate.ny.us>
Date: 6/10/2008 10:52 AM
Subject: - Re: McCulley Updale

Thank you, Chris _ ' p
best, Nell

Qn Wed, Jun 10, 2002 at 9:55 AM, Christopher Amalo <
caamato@gw.dec.slale.ny.us> wrola:

> FYI. stal{ filed a Molion for Reconslderalion and Clarification last week.
> .
> Chrislopher A, Amalo : . )

> Assistant Commissloner for Nalural Resuumes - . S ' L . '
> New York Slale Depariment of Environmenial Cunsewaﬂun

> 625 Broadway

> Albany, New Yark 12233

> Phone; {518} 402-8533

> Fax: (518) 402-8016

>

>

Neil F. Waodworth

Executive Dlrector and Counsel . -
Adirondack Mouniaip Club” . ‘ ' ’ . . '
adk@nycap.ir.com . .o
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From: *David H. Gibson™ <dgibsen@protectadks.org>

To: : ~Chrislopher Amato™ <caamalo@gw.dec.slate.ny.us>
Date: B10/2008 11:44 AM

Subjoct: RE: McCuliey Updale

‘Chils,

Thanks for this word. if you can pm\nde any delalls, it wauld halp us, If
not, { understand and will closely keap in touch on this.

Besl,

Dave Gibson

Exetulive Direclor

The Assoclation for the Protection of the Adirondacks

www.prolecladks.org '

897 St Davids Lane

Miskayuna, NY 12308

dgibsan@prolectadks.org T

518-377-1452, Exl. 1 ) L o -

M—Dﬁginal Message— ’ _ o .
Fram: Christopher Amalo [mallto:caamalo@gw.dac.slate.ny.us) L .
Sent: Wednesday, June 10, 2000 8;56 AM

" To; Neil Wosdworlh; Dave Glbs’nn .
Subject; McCulley Updala

FYI, slaff filed 2 Mntlun for Raconsideralfuh ant} Claiilication lasl waek.

Chiristopher A. Arnalu
Assistant Comintssloner for Natural Respurces
. New Yark Slale Departmeni of Envirenmental Cunservaliun
625 Broadway
Albany, New York 12233
Phone; (518) 402-8533
Fax: {518) 402-9016
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From: * Christopher Amato
To: Gibson, David H.
cc: _ Woodwarth, Neil
Date: '6/10/2008 4:48 PM
Subject: RE: McCulley Update

Attachments: McCulley.motion.pdf
Dave and Nell,
Here's a PDF copy of the staff’s motion for reconsideration.

Christopher A. Amato

Assistant Commissioner for Natural Resources

New York State Department of Envtronmental Conservation
625 Broadway

Albany, New York 12233

Phone: (518) 402-8533

Fax: (518) 402-9016

>>> "David H. Gibson” <dgrlb50n'@groteci}3dks.0rg> 6/10/2000 11:44 AM >>>
Chris,

Thanks for this word. If you can provide any details, it would help us. If
nt, I undersl.and and will closely kEE[:l in touch an-this.

Best,

Dave Gibson

Executive Director - :
The Association for the Protection of the Adirondacks . ,
_www.protectadks.org ' :

897 St. Davids Lane

Niskayuna, NY 12309 °

daibson@protectadks.org
518-377-1452, Ext. 1

-—~0riginal Message-—-

From:-Christopher Amato [mailto:caamato@dw.dec.state, ny.us]
Sent: Wednesday, June 10, 2009 9:56 AM

To: Neil Waodwoith; Dave Gibson

Subject: McCulley Update

. FYI, staff filed a Motion for Reconsideration and Clarification last week,

Christopher A. Amato
Asslstant Commissioner for Natural Resources
New York State Department of Environmental.Conservation -
625 Broadway
Albany, New York 12233
Phone: (518) 402-8533
- Fax: {518} 402-9018&
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From: Christopher Amato

T To: ‘ Gibson, Dave; Woodwaorth, Neil
Date: 6/11/20091:50 PM
Subject: - McCulley .

Attachments: 06-11-09 Alexander Letter Semng Date For Response. pf
Please see atizached, in which OHMS gives McCulley until July 3 to respond fo staff's motion.

Christopher A. Amato
Assistant Commissioner for Natural Resources
New York State Department of Environmental Conservatmn
625 Broadway .
. Albany, New York 12233
Phone: {518) 402-8533
Fax: (518) 402-9016
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Fram: "David H. Gibson" <dgibson@prolectadks.og>

Ta: <krhamm@gw.dec.stale.ny.us>
Date: §M12/2009 2:28 PM

Subject: FW: McCulley Updale

Ken,

- Thanks very much [o you as well. Flease stay In louch on this.
Best,

Dave Gibson

Execuliva Direclor .

The Associatlon for the Protection of the Adirondacks
www.prolecladhs.org

897 5t. Davids Lane

Niskayuna, NY 12309

dpibson@protecladhks.omg

51B-377-1452, Ext. 1

—0Original Messaga—

From: David M. Glbson [maille:dgibson@prolectadks.org]
Senl: Friday, June 12, 2009 1:58 PM

To: ‘Chrisiopher Amalo'

Cc: 'adk@nycap.r.com' .

Subjecl; RE: MeCulley Updals

Thank you so much, Chils; for the Molion for Clarification and
Reconsideration. I am reading wilh Interesl, and passing aleng lo Dale
. Jelfers in confidence.

Please continue to keep us apprised, particularly with regard to
opporlunilies o participate in lhe briefings.

My hasl,

Dave Gibson
Execulive Dirgclor
The Association for the Proteclion of the Adlrondacks
www.prolectadks,org
B97 51, Davids Lane
Niskayuna, NY 12309
dgibson@proleciadks.org
 51B-377-1452, ExL. 1 °

—0riginal Message—

From: Christopher Amate [maillo; caamalo@gw.dec.stale.ny.us)
Sent: Wednesday, June 10, 2009 4:48 PM

To: David H. Glhson

Ce: Nell Woodworih

Subject: RE: McCulley Updale

Dave and Nell,
Here's 8 PDF copy of the staff's molion for reconsideration.

Chrislopher A, Amalo .
Assistant Commissloner lor Nalural Resources
MNew York Stale Department of Environmental Conservation
G25 Broadway
Albany, New Yark 12233
' Phone: (518) 402-8533
Fax: {518) 402-9016

=>> "David H, Gibson" <dglbson@proteciadks.org> 612008 11:44 AM >>>
Chils,

Thanks for Ihis word. IF you can provide any delzalls, It would help us, i
nol, | undersland and will closely keep n louch on this.



711/2000] Renneth Hamm - EW- McCaliey Updale

Besf,

Dave Glbson

Execulive Direclor

The Assoclalion for the Protection of the Adlrnndacks
www.proleciadks.om

897 8L Pavids Lane

Niskayuna, NY 12303

dgibson@prolecladks.org

518-377-1452, Ext 1

—Criglnal Message——

From: Christopher Amala [mallio; caamaln@gw dec.slate.ny.us]
Senl: Wednesday, June 10, 2008 9:58 AM

To: Neil Woodwaorlh; Dave Glbson

Subjeck: MeCulley Update

FYI, staff filed a Motlon far Recansideration and Ciaﬁﬁéllnn last wask.

Christopher A. Amalo

Assistant Commissioner for Nalural Resources

New Yosk Stale Depariment of Environmental Gonservatlun
625 Broadway

Albany, New York 12233

Phone: {518) 402-B533

Fax: (518) 402-8016
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From: . % "David H. Glbson" <dgibson@protectadks.org>
To: L <krhamm@gw.dec.slale.ny.us>
CC: Lo <Dmpadk@aal.com>, “Dale Jafers"" <DFJ@lrwhlaw cam>
Data: ’ .61p/2pog 11:44 AM
o Subject: . Fw: : McCulley Update
. - = Attachments: News Release, Old Mountaln Road, Keene.dog -

) B . ]

- % Dear Ken,
Hereis a qufck email fmm C. Amalo tnday
I prnmlsed lo 5gnd yuu Gur stalemenl and then i promptly forgol. Apulngtas
Itis ailached
| look furward lo hearing from you any details you are able o prnvide abnout
the motion, and iis reception, and any opporunifies for the outs(de werld X
l2 get invalved, . :
Yours,
Dave Glbsan _ . ' ‘ :
Exuculive Direclor . ‘ ' . J
The Assoclation for Ihe Protection of lhe Adlrondacks : . ’

www.protactadks.arg - L -
897 5t. Davids Lane . -

Niskayuna, NY 12309

dythson@prolectadks.org .

518-377-1452, Ext. 1 . ) . _ . )

—LOriginal Message—

From: Christopher Amala [maillo: mamalu@gw doc.slate.ny.us]
Sent: Wednesday, June 10, 2000 956 AM

To: Nell Woodworlh; Dave Glbson

‘Subject: MeCullay Updale

FY1, staff filetla Motion for Recansideration and Clarification last waek.

Christapher A. Amato
Assistant.Commissloner for Nalural Resources
New York Stals Department of Environmentzl Conservalion®
' 525 Broadway ) .
Albany, New Yok 12233
Phane: {518} 402-8533
« Fax: {518) 402-9016
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News Re]ease

The Assucmrtmn for the
Protection of the

Adlrondacks

L www:pratéctadlc‘S';org- )

May 22, 2009

For Immediate Release . : ‘

Contact: Dave Gibson 518-377- 1452, Ext. -1 .
or Dan Plumley, 518-576-4430"

The Association for the Protection af the Adirondacks affirms Wilderness
values along a State-owned trail connecting Keene and North Elba; DEC
already has tlge lega[ autlwt ltJJ; t,a.c_l_ose(tlz,e reute 1o mata,r tzed use

Keene N’Y DEC has faﬂed in its StBWEIdShIp of an old route heavily used as a cross
country ski, rock chmbmg and h]]cmg desl.mahon through the Sentmel Range Wlldemess
Area. The Assomalmn for tha Protechon of the Adlrondaclcs long dedlcated to high
standards of wilderness stawardsh]p and user management of the N'YS Forest Preserve,
believes that lhe DEC has the autherity to  prevent all terrain vehicle and snowmobile use
from eroding the suhtude that the pubhc has come to expect here as in all Adlrondac:k
and Catskill Wﬂderness areas. : :

This weak DEC Commissioner Grannis mled that his agency can not prevent motorized
uses bf this so-called Old Military or Mountain Road which forms the principle route for
the Jack Rabhit Trail through this Wilderness ared connecting K eene and North Elba. The
Commissioner based his decision on the fact that the trail was never officially. abandoned
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{(8/11/2008) Kenneth Hamm - Discussion with Ken T

From; " Cracker, Allsan{Alison Grocker)
To: - Msgersiman@aol.com

Ce: ' Hamm, Kerneth -

Date: ’ - BI26/2008 5:56 PM

Subject: Diseusslan with Kan

Hupafullly yau have caught up wilh Ken and are aware that the Depl will not oppose a Molion Lo Inlervene,



{(EITU_T}_"K enneth Hamm - RE: (no subject)

gl g e imerme. o oegooas g i s caml sesseeeem e : e e meim o

" Page 1.

From: "Marc Gerstman” <msgersiman@aol.com>

To: "~ "Kennelh Hamm™ <krhamm@gw dag, StalE ny.us>
Date: . © 7MDI2009 8:00 AM

Subject: * RE: {no subject)

Thank you '

'—Onglrlal Message——

From: Kenneth Hamm [malito:krhamm@ow. dec.stale. ny. us]
Sent: Wednesday, July 08, 2009 14:08 AM

To: Msgersimani{@aol.com

Subjecl: Re: (no subjecl)

Sea allached

>>> <Msgersiman@aol.com> 7/7/2008 2:00 PM >>>

Ken, .

Pursuant lo FDiL please send a copy of Mr. McCullsy's answering papars.
Thank you.

Marg

Marc 5. Gerstman, Esqg.

Law Ofiice of Marc 5. Gerslman
Robinson Square

313 Hamlllon Streel

Albany, New York 12210
518-432-4100

515-432-4200 {fax)

"“"""“"'An Excellent Credit Score Is 750, See Yoursin Just 2 Easy
Stepsl

) {hitp:itpr.atwola.com/promacik/ 1001 26575x1222585089x1 201452506!aui?redlr"hlt
P, freecredllrepnri.cumlpnﬂdefaulLaspx?svﬂﬁﬁﬂ?Z&hmpng =G2&bpd=. Jul
yExcfuularNcﬁz)



Brices NORFOLK 1LP

2284 SAR ANAC AVENLE
LAKE PLACID, NEW YORK 12944

RONALD J. BRIGGS TELs F1BA2L.A5555
MATTHEW [, NORFOLR FAX: 518.523.5559

JENIFER R, BRIGES
* ALSD ADhNTTED 1N SOUTH CAROUNA

wwwrbmipgsnocfatk.com

Jupe 1, 2009

Hon. James T, McClymonds

Chief Administrative Law Judge

NYS Dept. of Environmental Conservation
625 Broadway

Albany, NY 12233-1550

Re: DECv. James W, McCulley
DEC No.: R520050613-605
BN File No.: 1134

Dear Judge McClymonds:

| am in receipt of your fetier, dated May 20, 2008, together with a copy of the Decision and
Order by Commissioner Grannls, dated May 19, 2009, enclosed. Surprisingly, in your
letter you state that a copy of the Decislon and Order Is also being sent *to all other
npersons believed to have an interest in the matter.”

Please provide me with the list of the names of the persons you provided courtesy coples
of the Declsion and Order. If you have provided persons other than State employees with
a copy of the Declsion and Order, | request you also send the following persons a copy as
well to ensure all persons representing different Interest groups ar municipalities are put
on notice by DEC:

Mike Fischar, President of New York Snowmobile Association,

Jeif Binga, President of NYSORVA;

Gene Spencer, President of Adirondack ATV Riders;

Carol W. LaGrasse, President of Property Rights Foundation of America, Inc.;
Paul Maggy, Northern Adirondack Mountain Bike Assoclation;

Robert T. Politi, Supervisor, Town of North Elba; and,

Wiillam Ferebee, Supervisor, Town of Keene.

NOooR N

Thank you for your cooperation.
Sincerely,

Briggs Norfolk LLP

By: J/[c@/."{zrlu
Matthew D. Norfalk



Hon. James T. McClymands
June 1, 2009
Page 2

cc:  Charles Suilivan, Esq.
Mr. James W. McCullsy
Mr. Mike Fischer
Mr. Jeff Binga
Mr. Gene Spencer
Ms, Carol Lagrasse
Mr. Paul Maggy
Mr. Robert T. Politi, Supervisar, Town of North Elba
Mr. William Ferebee, Supervisor, Town of Keene



New York State Department of Environmental Conservation

Office of Hearings and Mediation Services, 1% Fioor L

525 Broadway, Albany, New York 12233-1550
Phone: (518) 402-8003 = Fax: (518) 402-8037 Alexander B, Grannls
Wehsite: www.dec.ny.gav Commissioner

Via Email and Regular Mail

June 4, 2008

Matthew D. Norfolk, Esqg.
Briggs Norfolk, LLP

2284 SBaranac Avenuse

Lake Placid, New Yoxrk 12946
Email: matt@briggsnorfolk.com

RE: Matter of James W. McCulley
DEC Case No. R5-20050613-505

Dear Mr. Nerfollk:

I received your letter dated June 1, 2008, requesting a limt
of persons who received “courtesy copies" of the Commissioner
Decision and Order in the above referenced matter. You also
request that if persons other than State employees were provided
with a copy of the Decision and Order, that other persons listed
by you receive a copy as well.

In enforcement hearing proceedings, the usual practice of
the Department's Office of Hearings and Mediation Services
("OHMS") is to provide & copy of a Commissioner's decigion and
order to the named respondent, the respondent’s representative,
if any, and Department staff’s attorney {(see 6 NYCRR 622,18 [£]1;
State Administrative Procedure Act ["SAPA"] § 307[1]). 1In
addition, OHMS distributes the order to various other Department
officials, both in the Department's Central Office and the
applicable Regional office. Copies of the Commissioner's orders
are also sent electronically to variocus attorneys employed by the
New York State Attornmey General’s Office and the New York
Department of State.

The only non-State persons that regularly receive copies of
Commissioner's orders are Westlaw, the Albany Law School library,
Daniel Ruzow of Whiteman, Osterman & Hanna, and Michael Gerrard
of Arnoid and Porter, all of whom maintain repositories of all
OHMS decisions, orders and rulings. In addition, if a member of
the public contacts OHMS and requests a copy of a Commissioner's
order, such a copy will be provided. . Otherwise, no other non-
State persong are provided a “courtesy copy” of any Commissioner
decicions and orders in enforcement proceedings.



In the McCulley matter, OHMS received no requests from the
public for copies of the Commissioner Decision and Order.
Accordingly, the only non-State persons that received an
electronic copy of the Commissioner’s Decision and Order are
Westlaw, Albany Law School, and Messrs. Ruzow and Gerrard, as
previously noted.

As to the individuals you list in your letter, they may
obtain copies of the Commissioner’'s Decizion and Order on the
Department'’s website. A PDF-formatted copy of the Order is
located at
www.dec.ny.gov/docs/legal protection pdf/mcculleydo.pdf; an HTML-
formatted copy is located at www.dec.ny.gov/hearings/54774.html.

Please let me know if I can be of further assistance.

Sincerely,

/s/

James T. McClymonds
Chief Administrative Law Judge

co: L, Alexander
J. Matthews
C. Bullivan



Brices NORFOLK L

2206 SARANAC AVEMNUE
LAKE PLACID, MEW YORK 12916

RONALD ), BUGGY= TEL: BIBS2ZANAR5
MATTHEW D NORFOLR FAN: F18.523.5559

JENIFER R, BRIGGS
MAIUTINA BAILLIE

! ALSD ADMTFTED IN SOUTH ST

wivw.briggsnorfoli.cnm
BRI LE SERVECE SO ACLHIFTRD

‘ LETTER-MOTION
September 8, 2009

Via Facsimile and First Class Mail

Commissioner Alexander B. Grannis

(Attn: Joan Learry Matthews, Associate Commissioner)
NYS Department of Environmental Conservation
Offlce of Hearlngs and Mediation Services

625 Broadway, 14" Floor

Albany, New York 12233-1010

Re: Matter of James W, McCulley
DEC Case No. R5-20050613-5056

Dear Commissioner Grannis;
6 NYCRR §622.16 (d) states:

Parties or their representatives must not communicate with the ALJ or
the commissioner, or any person advising or consulting with either of
them, in connection with any issue without providing proper netice to
all the other parties. : '

This rule forbids an ALJ or the Commissioner, and by extension, anyone In the decision-
making chain, from communicating with any party or that party's representative in
connection with any issue without providing proper notice to all other parties. The
language of SAPA §307 (2) Is similar. In addition, 22 NYCRR §1200.41 (b) [DR 7-110]
prohibits an attorney from engaging in ex parte communication with an official of a tribunal
in an adversary proceeding.

Adirondack Park Agency ("AFA”) and Adirondack Council both filed petitions to intervene
to have your final decision in the above-referenced matter overturned. We learmned over
the past weekend that APA Chairman Curtis F. Stiles and Adirondack Council Executive
Director Brian Houseal provided you with letters regarding the above-referenced matter
and your final decision. However, neither Mr. McCulley nor | as his attornay of record was
provided copies of these letters.

As you know. Mr. Stiles sent you a three-page letter discussing the merits of the
proceeding In detail, arguing that you have made the wrong decision in the matter and
pleading for you to "correct” your final declsion so that it goes against Mr. MeCulley, Atrue



Commissloner Alexander B. Grannis

NYS Department of Environmental Conservation
September 8, 2008

Page 2

and accurate copy of Mr. Stiles’ letter to you Is enclosed. Mr. Stiles’ letter was copied to
Department Staff through thelr attorney, Ms. Alison Crocker, DEC General Counsel, and
APA attormney, Mr. John 8. Banta.

As you also know, Mr. Houseal sent you a two-page [etter expressing his concern of the
precedant your final declsion will have on roads in the forest preserve that were illegally
closed by DEC and urging you to close Old Mountain Road. A true and accurate copy of
Mr. Houseal's letter is enclosd.

With the filing of Adirandack Councll and APA's petitions, as a matter of law and fairmess,
Mr. McGulley was entliled to disclosure of Mr, Stiles and Mr. Houseal's letters and an
opportunity to respond to same as they are ex parte communicaiion. You, as
Commissioner, and Ms, Crocker and Messrs. Young, Banta and Gertsman, as attorneys
for the oihers parties involved in this proceeding, were obligated to immediately disclose
the existence of the letters and provide copies of same to me as Mr. McCulley's attorney.
Unfortunately, this never happened. Your and the attorneys' failure to disclose Mr, Stiles
and Mr. Houseal's letters is not only unseemly and inappropriate, but prejudicial to the
administration of justice.

In addition to Mr. Stiles and Mr. Houseal's undisclosed communication, we recently learned
that on at least one occasion Ms. Crocker has communicated with you in connection with
the above-referenced proceeding. This ex parte communication also clearly violates 6
NYCRR § 622.16 (d). A true and accurate copy of Ms. Crocker's memaorandum, dated
March 8, 2009, is enclosed.

The foregoing examples of undisclosed gx parie communication raise serious questions
of whether all relevant information Is receiving equal consideration by you and ALJ James
T. McClymonds In deciding the motions to intervene filed by DEC Staff, APA and
Adlrondack Council. They also cause Mr. McCulley and me to question whether more ex
parte communication has occurred and gone undisclosed.

Based upon the foregoing, on behalf of respondent, James W. McCulley, | hereby demand
Adirondack Council and APA's petitions fo infervene and for clarification be stricken, that
you racuse yourself as the decision-maker in this administrative proceeding and that all ex
parte communication from APA, DEC Siaff, Adirondack Council and any other parties be
disclosed Immediately.

Sincerely,
Briggs Norfolk LLP

By:
Matthew D. Norfolk
Encs.
cc:  Mr, James W, McCullsy



Commissloner Alexander B. Grannis

NYS Department of Environmental Conservation
September B, 2009

Page 3

James T. McClymonds, Chief ALJ
Randall C. Young, Esqg.

Marc S. Gerstman, Esq.

John 8. Bania, Esq.

Alison Crocker, Esq.
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- Adirondack .
parkagency : :
CONFIDENTIAL | INTER-AGENGY COMHUNICATION
NOT FOR.PUBGIC DISTRIBUTION

June 3, 2009 -

Alexander "Pete' Granuis ° .
Commlsdioner -+. | | i o ; o
NYS Department of Environmental Conservation

625 Broadway :
Albany, New York 12233 -

Dear Pete:

Re: DEC Case No. R5~20050613-5D5 (Allégéd violation uf‘
Article 8 of the BCOL by James MoOuplley)

T am wriking to express the Adirpndadk Eark Agency's ‘concern’
regarding the mbove-referenced matter.. - oL
I appreciate the complex issues amsociated with the McCulley
matter; however, the Agency believes that your determination in
this watter fails to take into account the legal effect -of the
Aﬂirnnd@ck patk State Land Master Plan. As a resylt, it reaches
the wWréng .conclusion, &nd provides:a presgedent that coyld lead
to years of unhecessary litigation snd conflict over long-closed
motor vehicle roads, particulmrly. in various Wi¥49£3éﬁs' o
¢lagsified portions Df‘;he‘Adirondack Forest Ereseéyél ’

The Department's recent determination that the 0ld Mouptain _
Road, Toéwns of North Elba and Keene, Essex County, comtipues to
be a town rbad is centrary to the State’'s factual dgtermipation.
i 1987 that the road was barricaded apd abandoped in fact'
(Adirondack Fark State Land Master Plan, page 66). Once the
barricades were in place c. 1384, any obeerved public motor
vehicle use was j§1legdl under 6 NYCRR Part 190. -The Magter Plan -
position was developed jointly by the Agency and the Department
and ratified by the-CGovernor in 1987... . . ' .o

: N . .
.0. Box 99 » NY3 Route 86 - Ray Brool, NY 12877 - 518 891-4050 » 518 B91-3938 Jax « www.opostate.ny.up

eete



Aléxandar:"Pete" Grammis
June 3, 2009
Page, 2’

‘In our view, .the law does not support &-2009 transfer of legal
responsibility and contrdl of recreational use in the Forest L
Preserve from DEC back to a town or towns.in the face of the
uncontested 1987 Master Flan factual determination. * Common.
sense suggests it is a mlstake to ‘use. dld noa- Forest Preseive
legal precedents which reliéd on. recreat;onal uge to defeat -
private approprlatlon of town road rights of way. |

We have not examined the adminlstratlve'record or the specific
manner in which the Department. addressed its burden to establlsh
this alleged violabion and are nnly ccncerned with the legal
conclusions drawn related to town road status. In that regard,
the Master Plan conclusilon regardlng 'abandonment should be
presumptive, 'shifiting the burden of proof - ‘to show Dngolng
maintehance by the Town for vehicular traffic, not simply
recreational use under' the auspices of the Department and the
Master Plan, In our view, the Master Plan conclusion is
.adequately supported in facts rooted in the time period from

- 1879 to 1943, and vetted in publlc hearlngs .in 1985 that
.prov1ded an Dppmrtnnlty for the communmtxes 1nvolved to respond
Mere malntenance of recreational usgg bywand‘un.behalf of the
State without any other attributes of a road such &s access to
private property; DMV- regulated vehicular -use, or formal town
assumption of ongoidg maintenance amd liability for public use,
should not defeat the State’s responsibility to implement the
Master Plan Wllﬂerness claaszflcatinn fDr State 1anda in the'
Foredt, Prasexve. -_ _' ' . '

There iz a hlstory of litlgatlon relatlng to the _status ‘and
effect of the Master FPlan that astahlmshestta auhharlty These
¢cages begin with the issue of aircraft .access in Wlldernesa, but,
alBo inciude more ‘tecent litigation regarding ‘timber harvest and
motor vehicle usé in Wildernesa. While the Master Plan do=s znot.
directly regulate the publlc, it governs the Department's
actions 1mplement1ng varions Master Plan guidelines and
criteria, including the prdhlbltlnna on motor VEthlE uge in
Wilderness-clagsified areas. See,’ State of New York v Toyn pf
Horicon, 46 AD3d- 1287 (3™ Degt. 2007); Helws. v Reld .90 Misc.2d
583 (s.Ct. Hamilbton CD. 1977) 4

An'expéditioua and decisive resoluticn.of this dilemma ib
ggsential. It is‘alpo critiecal to correct the
mischaracterization of the Master Plan and its effect in this
matter. In addition; we support = fnrmal abandomnent praceedlng
prov1ded by the nghway Law §212. )

..CONFTDENTTAL INTER-AGENCY COMMUNICATION
WOT FOR POBLIC DISTRTBUTION

e



Alexander "Pets" Grannis
June "3, 2009 ’
Page 3

I offer any resources we can bring to bear to assist in .this
_outcome. ' . '

Sincergly,

Curtis F. Stiles
Chairhnan )

CrF8:dal
o: Aligon Crocker, Counsel, DEC

James E. Connolly
dohn 3. Banta

CONFEDENTIAL INTER-JAGENCY COMMUNTICATION
NOT FOR PUBLIC DIZBTRIBUTION '
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. Commissioner Pete Giannis =~ . -~ -+ - -

New York State Depiftment of Envirtiimental. Conservation
625 Broadway @, - > - &, » .° .

Albamy,NewYork 12233 < | -RECEIVED
Re: Olr:;llﬂ‘u}#;t‘g.ig‘ifngﬁ:s_;énﬂnel Range Wililerness ‘ : JUN 2 2[]&9 '
' | EXECUTIVE OFFICF

S
Debr CommixSioner Gifitinis: R

The Adirendack Council strongly nuges yéiwtbrige yous sty tofemmeseitly
close the section of the Old Mountain Rend which extends throngh the Sentine]
Rungs Wildumess that was reopentd to motarized traffic by, your recent decision

an the recommendation of State Adwinistraiive Law Judge James T, MECTyHionds
in the cnsﬂini{ulvf'ng James W, McCulley. This decisjon potentinlly seig g precedent
1 reopen terillslyndsids ofmilenofaptds bn thfarest Bresirve i fyeré

1.'..‘:“. NI A

v ' :
Thits decision RSt not bE tic final word on the mater., Ag'Commissioner, you
haye the. sutharity.to nse-the NY'S Highway-Law Scction 212 1o jrokibit the 1ise
of motorized, vehicles pn this and other roads in the Forest Presesve that are affected
B-Y-‘&ijioaiﬁ.ﬁ-ﬁ:' e - eieess Ve gy P R . . Y '

ILmzkes little or no sense that Old Mountaig Rood be opened to vehicular traffie,
Wo'belieVe ALY MeClyrmonils provided you with very sound advice in his final
rt:cumﬁmﬂdntion,-'.‘...I-urgedhb@mni‘ﬁiﬂnﬂr-m'wmfda“mm'cising the suthority
vestod in the Depariment under Highway Law § 212 to discontinpe that portion of
Die Old Muiintain Rond that passes Brough ihe forest preserve os a town road and
public.right-of-way, and reapen-theRead-as o-trail fullynderthe Peprrtment’s
Jurisdiction.™ , . . ’ :

.

The inlsxion af the ADROWDACK COUNCIL i Lo et the erchogleal inlegrity snd wild charsets of the AD|AIHDACK FARK.

.Hi HAMILTON BTREET  ALBANY, NEW Yank 12210 ‘t:l5l8—432-|7‘1"0 fax 5184494539

., 103 Fond Avenue, Soite 3

infn@sdiconderkenuncibony
P.O. Box B2 ilizzbethrown, Now York 12932-0640  TEL 578-8732-2240 ' pax 510-873.6575
Mmmmfwwsmlmlﬁmwru—dhm '

IIAN00E 4:14:30 PH [Baslern DayIght Teni)CONT-FAYS
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‘We nrge you lo follow the Judpe’s recommendstion and take fmmediate sleps to olose Old
Mountain Road throogh the edministrative process available to you. In sdditian, we ‘sugeest you
have Forest Rimgers and ECOs contipue to treat ol other ronds thuthave been presumed to be
closcd as such and comtinue to cite violalors, g . . '

Thank you for your consideration.
Cordially, . :
Brian L. Honsea! | '

Executive Director

cer 'Robc:rtDnviu's

TILZ000 A: 1455 P [Eastesy DayUoit Thme)CO-HT-FAXS



#qggeState Department.of Enwmnmental Cnnservatlnn
..Deputy Cﬁmrplssmnar & Geneml Counsel
Difice of § peml Counssl, 14" Floor
iz6-Broadway Albany, New York 12233-1500
Phong;:(518); 4132-9185 - FAX: (518) 402-8018°
Wehsite: wwiv.dsc.ny.gov .

AlexanderB. Granyis
Cummimi?rﬁr

MEMORANDUM

. TO; Commissipner Gramu's _

SUBJECT: Liligabon Advisory: Jﬂmes W, McCulley v New York State Departmen! of,
Environmental Conservation; Pdte Grannis, Cammrsswner, etal.,

D-A',I‘E:_' .. MR OB ZBHH

- James W McCul]t:y, 1 rcspnndcnt ina Department administrative enfurdemaut
. pmceedmg, commenced this Artiele 78 prucacdmg, the objective of which is ln Bnher []IHITI]SS
. 1ha cask agamst hlm or cumpél yhu o Imtnediately j lSS'!lB a demsmn ) -

Since you are the ultimete decisionmeaker in cnfammnant pruct-.edmg hrnught ugamal: Mr.
. McCulley, T am no} gumg lo disouss Lhe merily of the underlying enforcement proceeding und
' shull insiead focus nn the cnsc s processing; which lies at the base of Mr Mch!lay’s pruc&e.dmg.

The underlymg proceedmg ngamst Mr. McCullsy was started in 20[)5 ~was the spbject of
o motion for order withont hearing in 2006 snd 2007 (which ultimately was demad) afier the
" case was temporanly spspended as.a result of federal litigation broupht against the Department
and severnl Department officers and emp uyees ﬁqd then became e sibject of 8 a three diy" tnal
in Novemher 2007, The heanng closed i ih' Agpril 2008 tiﬂarboth sides presented-argmnerits on
Mr. MeCulley's dmmlssnl molion and,’ shmJld the dxsmissal motion Bc denied, on- ﬂ'ze.man,ts and
sentencing. . ) .
Essnnhu]]y, Mr. McCuHay complaing thul the mspandcnts have failed to pm‘foxm 8 duly
‘enjoinéd upon them by léw, which is Lo decidehe maller within a rcﬂsunublc hrm: hy lctttng
: nanrly one year pass without-n deeision having been issuged. .

1 sha]l inform you of s1gmﬁcrmt davalupmenls s I:hﬂy may arise in th:s onse,

?,(,Jv/ cmﬁaq

Alison H:-Crocker
Deputy Commissioner
and General Counsel




